
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 14 September 2020 

Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact: 

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6372  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest (14.30) 

   

2 Paper(s) to note (14.30) 

 (Pages 1 - 3)  

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2020 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for European 

Transition to the External Affairs and Additional  Legislation Committee: 

Regional Investment after Brexit - 20 July 2020 

 (Pages 4 - 9)  

2.2 PTN 2 – Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales to the First 

Minister: Public inquiry into the response to the Coronavirus pandemic in 

Wales – 30 July 2020 

 (Pages 10 - 11)  

2.3 PTN 3 – Letter from the Minister for Local Government and Housing: 

Information relating to the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill - 27 

July 2020 

 (Pages 12 - 19)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.4 PTN 4 – Welsh Government's response to the Committee’s report: Scrutiny of 

the Welsh Government’s First Supplementary Budget 2020-21 

 (Pages 20 - 35)  

2.5 PTN 5 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Information 

regarding the forward financial planning for directly funded bodies - 11 

August 2020 

 (Pages 36 - 37)  

2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Minister from Finance and Trefnydd: Update on the 

consequentials Wales has received as result of COVID-19 - 19 August 2020 

 (Pages 38 - 41)  

2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Secretary of State for Wales: Financial response to 

Covid-19 - 5 September 2020 

 (Pages 42 - 44)  

2.8 PTN 8 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Update on Welsh 

Government's formal request to UK Government for devolution of further tax 

competence - 8 September 2020 

 (Page 45)  

3 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 

(14.30-15.30) (Pages 46 - 82)  

Julie James MS, Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Emma Williams, Director of Housing and Regeneration, Bill - Senior Research 

Officer  

Simon White, Head of Housing Strategy and Legislation  

Rob Owen, Renting Homes Legislation Manager 

 

Supporting papers:  

Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill  

Explanatory Memorandum  

FIN(5)-15-20 P1 - Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government - Response to questions on the Bill - 16 July 2020  

Research brief 

https://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld12310/pri-ld12310%20-e.pdf
https://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld12310-em/pri-ld12310-em%20-e.pdf


 

 

Break: 15.30-15.35  

 

4 Land Transaction Tax (Temporary Variation of Rates and Bands for 

Residential Property Transactions) (Wales) Regulations 2020: 

Evidence session 

(15.35-16.15) (Pages 83 - 90)  

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Andrew Hewitt, Head of Tax Legislation  

Dr Tom Nicholls, Economic Adviser 

 

Supporting papers:  

Land Transaction Tax (Temporary Variation of Rates and Bands for 

Residential Property Transactions) (Wales) Regulations 2020  

Explanatory Memorandum  

FIN(5)-15-20 P2 - Legal Advice  

Research Brief 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(16.15)   

6 Land Transaction Tax (Temporary Variation of Rates and Bands for 

Residential Property Transactions) (Wales) Regulations 2020: 

Consideration of evidence 

(16.15-16.30)   

7 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill: Consideration of 

evidence 

(16.30-16.45)   

8 Consideration of the Forward Work Programme 

(16.45-16.55)   

https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld13367/sub-ld13367%20-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld13367/sub-ld13367%20-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld13367-em/sub-ld13367-em%20-e.pdf


 

 

Supporting papers: 

FIN(5)-15-20 P3 – Forward Work Programme 

9 Engagement on the inquiry into the implementation of the Wales 

Act 2014 and operation of the Fiscal Framework 

(16.55-17.00) (Pages 91 - 101)  

Supporting papers: 

FIN(5)-15-20 P4 – Inquiry engagement 



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 13 July 2020 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 16.45

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6419 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Nick Ramsay MS 

Witnesses: 
Simon Hart MP, Secretary of State for Wales 

Geth Williams, Wales Office 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1.2  Apologies were received from Mark Reckless MS. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

PTN1 - Letter from the Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee to 

the Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language - First Supplementary 

Budget 2020-21 - 17 June 2020  

PTN2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd - Finance Ministers’ 

Quadrilateral meetings - 19 June 2020 

PTN3 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd - First Supplementary Budget 

2020-21: Action points from the meeting on 4 June 2020 - 22 June 2020 

PTN4 - Letter from the Minister for Education - Additional ALN funding for the FE 

sector - 23 June 2020 

PTN 5 - Letter from the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee to the 

Counsel General and Minister for European Transition- Regional investment policy in 

Wales after Brexit – 25 June 2020 

PTN 6 - Letter from Minister for Finance and Trefnydd - UK Contingencies Fund - 3 

July 2020 

PTN 7 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to the Chancellor of the 

Exchequer: Summer economic update - 3 July 2020  

PTN 8 - Letter from the Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to the 

Chancellor of the Exchequer: Job Retention Scheme and Self-Employment Income 

Support Scheme  - 4 June 2020  

PTN9 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Legislation Software Project Update - 7 

July 2020  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from items 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 10  

3.1 The motion was agreed. 

Pack Page 2



 

 

4 Inquiry into a legislative budget process: Consideration of draft report  

4.1 The Committee considered the draft report. 

5 Appointment of Non-Executive Members and Chair of the Wales Audit 

Office Board: Consideration of draft report  

5.1 The Committee agreed the draft report. 

6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2021-22: Approach to scrutiny  

6.1 The Committee considered its approach to scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s 

forthcoming draft budget 2021-22. 

7 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme  

7.1 The Committee considered its forward work programme for the Autumn term. 

8 Consideration of responses from Directly Funded Bodies: Financial 

impact of COVID-19  

8.1 The Committee noted the correspondence from the directly funded bodies. 

9 COVID-19: Evidence session with Rt. Hon Simon Hart MP, Secretary of 

State for Wales  

9.1 The Committee took evidence from the Rt Hon. Simon Hart MP, Secretary of State 

for Wales and Geth Williams, Deputy Director of Constitution, Wales Office on the 

financial response to COVID-19. 

9.2 The C
[...]
gramme period 

 
Programme Total 

    

European Structural Funds (ESF & ERDF) £230.8m 

of which:   

Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council £45.3m 

Bridgend County Borough Council £10.4m 

Caerphilly County Borough Council £3.6m 

Carmarthenshire County Council £4.3m 

Ceredigion County Council £0.6m 

City and County of Swansea £4.5m 

Conwy County Borough Council £7.0m 

Cyngor Gwynedd Council £11.8m 

Denbighshire County Borough Council £24.8m 

Isle of Anglesey County Council £8.8m 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council £29.2m 

Newport City Council £13.7m 

Pembrokeshire County Council £30.3m 

Powys County Council £2.1m 

Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council £7.5m 

Torfaen County Borough Council £26.8m 

European Maritime and Fisheries Fund £0.5m  

Welsh Rural Development Programme £46.9m  

European Territorial Co-operation Programme €5.7m 

of which:   

Carmarthenshire County Council €1.6m 

Pembrokeshire County Council €4.1m 

  
 

Pack Page 9



Page 1 of 2 

Our ref: NB/MM Ask for: Marilyn Morgan 

01656 641152 

Date: 30 July 2020 Marilyn.morgan@ombudsman.wales 

Rt Hon Mark Drakeford AM 
First Minister of Wales 
Welsh Government 
Cathays Park 
CARDIFF 
CF10 3NQ 

By email only 
ps.firstminister@wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Dear First Minister 

I note the recent plenary debate and motion passed in the Senedd supporting a 
public inquiry into the response to the Coronavirus pandemic in Wales.  
During the course of the debate your Counsel General stated:  

“This pandemic has affected all parts of the UK, and many decisions have 
been taken across the four nations. A great deal of the response to the 
pandemic has rightly been managed at a UK level and has involved many 
others alongside Governments, so it's important that there is a co-ordinated 
approach to the inquiry into the handling, by the UK Government, the devolved 
Governments and others. We would hope that could be achieved, but if not, 
then we would obviously accept an inquiry limited t
[...]
n Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Clerk 
Finance Committee 

27 July 20 

Dear Clerk, 

During my attendance at Finance Committee on 6 February to discuss the proposed Local 
Government and Elections Bill, I made a commitment to share the outcome of a review, 
commissioned by the Welsh Government, of the costs and benefits of establishing and 
operating regional collaboration bodies. 

The purpose of the review was to inform discussions on the proposed joint working vehicles 
(Corporate Joint Committees) to be established as part of the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Bill.  The report will also inform the development of the Regulatory Impact 
Assessment which would accompany any subsequent regulations establishing a Corporate 
Joint Committee.   

The review undertaken by Richard Harbord is now concluded and the final report 
‘Collaboration between local authorities in Wales a report for the Welsh Government’ is 
attached. 

Yours sincerely 

Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol 
Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-15-20 PTN 3

Pack Page 12

Agenda Item 2.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

      

      

COLLABORATION BETWEEN LOCAL AUTHORITIES IN WALES 

A REPORT FOR THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 

 

RICHARD HARBORD 
M.Phil.,CPFA,FCCA,IRRV,FRSA,MBCS FCMI,FIBC 

 

MRF UK LTD 

PUBLIC FINANCE CONSULTANTS 

 

FINAL REPORT MAY 2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 13



 2 

COLLABORATION BY LOCAL AUTHORITIES IN WALES 

1. Introduction 

 

1.1 The work being carried out is based on a brief provided to me. It is concerned 

with providing within the Local Government and Elections
[...]
odies and the sectors they support. 

 

 

Recommendation 6 

The Committee agrees with the Minister’s view on needing flexibility regarding 

increasing annual limits relating to Welsh Government borrowing and 

reserves.  The Committee recommends that the Welsh Government provides 

an update to the Committee on its discussions with HM Treasury regarding 

flexibilities in borrowing and reserves. 

 

Recommendation 7  

The Committee recommends that an update is provided on the Welsh 

Government’s discussions with HM Treasury regarding the ability to switch 

capital to revenue when discussions have been finalised. 

 

Response: Accept  

Pack Page 23



Discussions are ongoing with the UK Government regarding additional budgetary 

flexibilities. We will write to the Committee with an update on the outcomes of those 

discussions when they conclude.  

 

 

Recommendation 8  

The Committee recommends that the basis on which funding is reallocated 

from capital to revenue projects should be clear, and accompanied by the 

relevant impact assessments. 

 

Response: Accept 

The consideration of which capital budgets could be released to support a switch to 

revenue if needed is being undertaken by Ministers.  As part of this consideration, an 

assessment of the potential impacts will be undertaken. Whilst the initial approach is 

to identify slippage that has occurred as a result of the pandemic, we have been 

clear that identifying these budgets will necessarily require difficult choices that may 

impact on our ability to deliver on our capital plans. In doing so, we are seeking to 

protect as far as possible those budgets which are necessary to deliver either 

existing contractual commitments or to protect our citizens, and those budgets which 

support this Government’s key priorities. 

 

Recommendation 9  

When providing information on the projects that have been delayed/deferred in 

order to switch capital to revenue, the Committee recommend
[...]
kely costs of future participation in EU programmes or 

domestic replacements. 

Pack Page 33



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Llŷr Gruffydd MS 
Chair of Finance Committee 
Welsh Parliament 

11 August 2020 

Dear Llŷr, 

In order to support the forward financial planning for directly funded bodies, I agreed last 
year to write at this time of year setting out various factors to inform future budget planning, 
including the Government’s best assessment of the level of funding available in future 
years.  

The fiscal and budgetary outlook is particularly uncertain at the moment. The Office for 
Budget Responsibility’s latest central scenario for the UK public finances, published in its 
Fiscal Sustainability Report in July, puts the deficit in 2020-21 at £372 billion (including the 
impact of the announcements in the Chancellor’s Summer Economic Update). This 
compares to its forecast in March of £55 billion. The deficit is now expected to remain above 
£100 billion until the middle of the decade. 

Turning to our own plans, since finalising the budget for the current year, the Welsh 
Government has received an additional £4 billion to finance its response to the coronavirus 
pandemic. That does not necessarily represent the final position for 2020-21, with the 
budget still subject to further, possibly substantial, changes later in the year. The scale of 
thes
[...]
ate on the consequentials Wales has received as result of 
COVID-19 spending measures in England, as well as key allocations the 
Government has made to respond to, and the mitigate the impact of, the crisis in 
Wales since I published the first supplementary budget. 

In my letter of 24 April I set out the latest position regarding Barnett consequentials 
following the UK Government’s budget on 11 March.  This confirmed consequentials 
amounting to £1.856bn which were reflected in the UK Main Estimates and in the 
first supplementary budget.  Since then, Wales has received consequentials 
amounting to £0.9bn, which together with the additional £1.2bn for Wales 
guaranteed by the UK Government, brings the total amount received as a result of 
COVID-19 measures in England to more than £4bn. Some of this resource is in 
advance of announcements of funding in England which will generate Barnett 
consequentials.  

Turning to your letter of 22 July, Wales received £12.5m in new revenue 
consequentials as a direct result of the measures announced in the Chancellor’s 
Summer Economic Update.  The figure of £500m included consequentials we had 
previously been notified of and did not directly relate to measures announced in the 
economic update. In order to support transparency and openness, the table attached 
provides details of all consequentials received since Main Estimates 2020.   

In scrutiny of the first supplementary budget, the Committee raised the issue about 
whether consequentials received through the Barnett formula are reflective of the 
needs of Wales, particularly in light of COVID-19.   I referred to the additional 5 per 
cent that the Welsh Government receives on top of its population share of new 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee
FIN(5)-15-20 PTN 6

Pack Page 38

Agenda Item 2.6

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


allocations which has, up until Main Estimates, resulted in £130m of extra funding in 
relation to the measures introduced in England to deal with the pandemic.   
Further detail on this can be found in the block grant transparency report recently 
published by the UK Government: 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/block-grant-transparency-july-2020). 
 
In terms of new allocations, since the first supplementary budget was published we 
have allocated additional funding of more than £1.2bn to support our response to the 
pandemic.  These allocations, and any further decisions we take, will be captured 
when we publish the second supplementary budget early in 2021 but key allocations 
include: 
 

 £800m for an NHS stabilisation package to prepare for the anticipated 
challenges that winter will bring – responding to a potential second wave 
of the virus, alongside normal winter pressures - whilst continuing to 
further increase access to essential services.  

 Up to £264m for local authorities to support them for the remainder of this 
financial year for additional costs and loss of income as they continue to 
support our response to the pandemic 

 £53m for the Cultural Recovery Fund, which includes £3m of capital, to 
help support and sustain the sector due to the ongoing challenges 
resulting from the pandemic;  

 Up to £65m to ensure train services continue to operate on the Wales and 
Borders network for key workers and others that rely on the train to travel.  

 £50m to support Welsh university, colleges and students - comprising 
£27m for higher education institutions and £23m to support students in FE 
colleges and sixth forms. 

 £40m from the Economic Resilience Fund to ensure anyone over 16 in 
Wales can access advice and support to find work, pursue self-
employment or find a place in education or training; and 

 £22m to the adult social care sector to meet the additional costs adult 
social care providers are incurring as a result of the pandemic. 

 
More generally, in responding to the Committee’s report on the fi
[...]
ernment’s progress with securing competence 
for a vacant land tax in Wales. In March, following agreement at a Joint Exchequer Committee 
that Welsh Government proposals were sufficiently developed to move to the next stage of 
the process, Welsh Government sent a formal request to the UK Government for devolution 
of the legislative competence in this area. 

I have now received a reply from the Financial Secretary to the Treasury, who has responded 
that Welsh Government will need to provide further detail before our formal request can be 
taken forward.  I am disappointed with this backwards step given Welsh Government has 
been fully and openly engaged with HM Treasury officials over the last two years, providing 
UK Government with a number of documents addressing the criteria set out in the Command 
Paper, including the scenarios in which a tax is likely to apply and not apply; who would be 
the intended target of any tax; potential interactions with devolved and reserved taxes, tax 
bases and tax revenues; and impacts on the UK tax system from devolving this power. This 
work culminated in a joint paper by Welsh Government and HM Treasury officials 
recommending the material provided to date serve as a basis for Welsh Government to write 
with a formal request to the UK Government. 

I have written to the Financial Secretary to the Treasury to express my disappointment with 
his response. It is clear our experience to date moving through this process casts doubt on 
the effectiveness of the mechanism to devolve further tax competence to Wales.  

I will keep the Committee updated as the situation develops. I am also publishing a Written 
Statement to keep Members updated on progress.  

Yours sincerely, 

Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee
FIN(5)-15-20 PTN 8

Pack Page 45

Agenda Item 2.8

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol 
Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair 
Finance Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff CF99 1SN 

16 July 2020 

Dear Llyr, 

I am writing in response to your letter of 30 March, and ahead of my appearance before the 
Finance Committee on 14 September to give evidence on the Renting Homes (Amendment) 
(Wales) Bill. 

Please find enclosed as requested my responses to the questions that would have been 
asked had the 18 March evidence session gone ahead. 

I hope this information is helpful to the committee and I look forward to the resumption of 
scrutiny of this important legislation. 

Yours sincerely, 

Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol 
Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-15-20 P1

Pack Page 46

Agenda Item 3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


1 
 

Responses from the Minister for Housing and Local Government to questions 

from the Finance Committee in relation to the financial implications of the 

Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill 

 

1. Can you give a brief outline of the objectives of the Bill; why is amending 

legislation required to achieve the policy objectives and why has the Welsh 

Government not yet commenced the 2016 Act?  

This Government has made a commitment to improve security of tenure in the 

private rented sector during the current Senedd term, and the amending Bill is 

necessary to achieve that.  

Without the amendments this Bill makes to the Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 

(“the 2016 Act”), a landlord would need to provide only two months' notice under a 

section 173 notice when that Act comes into force.  

The amending Bill will improve security by increasing the notice period under a 

landlord’s notice from two months to six months.  It will also add a further significant 

benefit for contract-holders by preventing the serving of a possession notice during 

the first six months of occupation, where there is no breach of contract, rather than 

four months as the Act currently provides.   

The Bill will be particularly beneficial for those who rent their homes in the private 

rented sector and whose current assured shorthold tenancies will convert to 

standard occupation contracts when the 2016 Act comes into force, because unlike 

secure tenancies, these contracts will include a landlord’s notice ground.  

We always knew it would take some time to implement the 2016 Act, not least 

because it is supported by approximately 20 SIs, which have taken time to develop 

and draft.  Many of these, such as the regulations on determining fitness for human 

habitation, are extremely complex and have required bespoke consultation and 

engagement with stakeholders.  

The 2016 Act requires significant changes to be made to the courts’ Civil Procedure 

Rules and IT systems in order for it be enacted in Wales.  Both of these have 

entailed a significant volume of work and protracted negotiations with the UK 

Government, a process which has been made even more complex due to the fact 

that Her Majesty’s Courts and Tribunals Service (HMCTS) have also been engaged 

in their own IT reform programme, the timetable for which has slipped several times 

already. 

 

2. In Plenary last September you stated that the Welsh Go
[...]
natory Memoranda to both pieces of legislation.  

As stated, we intend to take forward a post-implementation evaluation of the 2016 

Act as amended, including gathering the views and experiences of contract-holders 

Pack Page 54



9 
 

and landlords of the legislation, the use of model contracts, and the experience on 

the ground of advice and support agencies and representative organisations.  The 

impacts the longer notice period and other restrictions set out in this Bill will be a key 

aspect of that work.  

  

  

 

Pack Page 55



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 56

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 81

Agenda Item 4By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 89

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 97

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for European Transition to the External Affairs and Additional  Legislation Committee: Regional Investment after Brexit - 20 July 2020
	2.2 PTN 2 – Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales to the First Minister: Public inquiry into the response to the Coronavirus pandemic in Wales – 30 July 2020
	2.3 PTN 3 – Letter from the Minister for Local Government and Housing: Information relating to the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill - 27 July 2020
	Ministerial letter to Finance Committee (E).pdf
	Collaboration Research Report - Corporate Joint Committees - Final May 2020.pdf

	2.4 PTN 4 – Welsh Government's response to the Committee’s report: Scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s First Supplementary Budget 2020-21
	2.5 PTN 5 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Information regarding the forward financial planning for directly funded bodies - 11 August 2020
	2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Minister from Finance and Trefnydd: Update on the consequentials Wales has received as result of COVID-19 - 19 August 2020
	2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Secretary of State for Wales: Financial response to Covid-19 - 5 September 2020
	2.8 PTN 8 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Update on Welsh Government's formal request to UK Government for devolution of further tax competence - 8 September 2020
	3 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill: Evidence session
	covering letter - JJ response to Finance Committee Chair letter of 31 March 2020.pdf
	Doc 2 - Responses to finance committee questions FINAL.pdf
	Research brief

	4 Land Transaction Tax (Temporary Variation of Rates and Bands for Residential Property Transactions) (Wales) Regulations 2020: Evidence session
	Research brief

	8 Consideration of the Forward Work Programme
	9 Engagement on the inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation of the Fiscal Framework



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 14 September 

2020 

Meeting time: 14.30 - 16.38

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6428 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Nick Ramsay MS 

Mark Reckless MS 

Witnesses: 

Julie James MS, Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Andrew Hewitt, Welsh Government 

Tom Nicholls, Welsh Government 

Rob Owen, Welsh Government 

Simon White, Welsh Government 

Emma Williams, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/6428


 

 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanne McCarthy (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for European Transition to 

the External Affairs and Additional  Legislation Committee: Regional Investment 

after Brexit - 20 July 2020  

2.2 PTN 2 – Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales to the First 

Minister: Public inquiry into the response to the Coronavirus pandemic in Wales – 

30 July 2020  

2.3 PTN 3 – Letter from the Minister for Local Government and Housing: Information 

relating to the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill - 27 July 2020  

2.4 PTN 4 – Welsh Government's response to the Committee’s report: Scrutiny of the 

Welsh Government’s First Supplementary Budget 2020-21  

2.5 PTN 5 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Information regarding 

the forward financial planning for directly funded bodies - 11 August 2020  

2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Minister from Finance and Trefnydd: Update on the 

consequentials Wales has received as result of COVID-19 - 19 August 2020  

2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Secretary of State for Wales: Financial response to Covid-

19 - 5 September 2020  

2.8 PTN 8 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Update on Welsh 

Government's formal request to UK Government for devolution of further tax 

competence - 8 September 2020  

3 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill: Evidence session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Julie James MS, Minister for Housing and Local 

Government; Emma Williams, Director of Housing and Regeneration, Bill - Senior 

Research Officer; Simon White, Head of Housing Strategy and Legislation; and Rob 

Owen, Renting Homes Legislation Manager on the Renting Homes (Amendment) 

(Wales) Bill. 



 

 

 

3.2 The Minister for Housing and Local Government agreed to provide an update on 

the Welsh Government’s communications strategy for the Renting Homes (Wales) Act 

2016 and the Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill. 

4 Land Transaction Tax (Temporary Variation of Rates and Bands for 

Residential Property Transactions) (Wales) Regulations 2020: Evidence 

session  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd; Andrew Hewitt, Head of Tax Legislation and Dr Tom Nicholls, Economic 

Adviser on the Land Transaction Tax (Temporary Variation of Rates and Bands for 

Residential Property Transactions) (Wales) Regulations 2020. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Land Transaction Tax (Temporary Variation of Rates and Bands for 

Residential Property Transactions) (Wales) Regulations 2020: 

Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee was content with the evidence and agreed not to report on the 

regulations. 

7 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee was content with the evidence and agreed not to report on the Bill. 

8 Consideration of the Forward Work Programme  

8.1 The Committee considered its forward work programme for the Autumn term. 

9 Engagement on the inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 

2014 and operation of the Fiscal Framework  

9.1 The Committee considered its approach to public engagement on the Inquiry into 

the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation of the Fiscal Framework.


